
Argyll and Bute Council 
 Comhairle Earra-Ghàidheal Agus Bhòid  
 
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry 

 

 
Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 

Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435 
DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 

9 May 2024 
 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A meeting of the ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY will be held BY MICROSOFT 
TEAMS on THURSDAY, 16 MAY 2024 at 2:00 PM, which you are requested to attend. 
 
 

Douglas Hendry 
Executive Director 

 

 
BUSINESS 

 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 3. CONSIDER NOTICE OF REVIEW REQUEST: 50 CHARLOTTE STREET, 
HELENSBURGH, G84 7SR (REF:  24/0005/LRB)  

  (a) Notice of Review and Supporting Documentation (Pages 3 - 394) 

  (b) Comments from Interested Parties (Pages 395 - 436) 

  (c) Comments from Applicant (Pages 437 - 442) 

 
Argyll and Bute Local Review Body 

 
 Councillor Jan Brown Councillor Kieron Green (Chair)
 Councillor Liz McCabe 
   
 
 Contact: Lynsey Innis, Senior Committee Assistant  Tel:  01546 604338 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 5

Central Validation Team at Argyll and Bute Council 1A Manse Brae Lochgilphead PA31 8RD  Tel: 01546 605518  Email: 
planning.hq@argyll-bute.gov.uk 

Applications cannot be validated until all the necessary documentation has been submitted and the required fee has been paid.

Thank you for completing this application form:

ONLINE REFERENCE 100662999-001

The online reference is the unique reference for your online form only. The  Planning Authority will allocate an Application Number when 
your form is validated. Please quote this reference if you need to contact the planning Authority about this application.

Applicant or Agent Details
Are you an applicant or an agent? * (An agent is an architect, consultant or someone else acting
on behalf of the applicant in connection with this application)  Applicant  Agent

Agent Details
Please enter Agent details

Company/Organisation:

Ref. Number: You must en
[...]
lectronically later in the process: * (Max 500 characters)

Application Details

Please provide the application reference no. given to you by your planning 
authority for your previous application.

What date was the application submitted to the planning authority? *

What date was the decision issued by the planning authority? *

Review Procedure
The Local Review Body will decide on the procedure to be used to determine your review and may at any time during the review 
process require that further information or representations be made to enable them to determine the review. Further information may be 
required by one or a combination of procedures, such as: written submissions; the holding of one or more hearing sessions and/or 
inspecting the land which is the subject of the review case.

Can this review continue to a conclusion, in your opinion, based on a review of the relevant information provided by yourself and other 
parties only,  without any further procedures? For example, written submission, hearing session, site inspection. *
 Yes   No

Please indicate what procedure (or combination of procedures) you think is most appropriate for the handling of your review. You may 
select more than one option if you wish the review to be a combination of procedures.

Please select a further procedure *

Please explain in detail in your own words why this further procedure is required and the matters set out in your statement of appeal it 
will deal with?  (Max 500 characters) 

In the event that the Local Review Body appointed to consider your application decides to inspect the site, in your opinion:

Can the site be clearly seen from a road or public land? *  Yes   No

Is it possible for the site to be accessed safely and without barriers to entry? *  Yes    No

Grounds of Appeal 7.1 Decision Notice and stamped plans 7.2 Letter to Argyll & Bute Council 7.3 National Planning Framework 4 
7.4 Helensburgh Conservation Area Appraisal 7.5 Designing Streets 7.6 National Roads Development Guide (excerpts) 7.7 LDRA 
Ltd v Sec State for Communities etc. 7.8 Report of Handling 7.9 Supporting Statement of Dawn Anderson

23/01046/PP

11/12/2023

By means of inspection of the land to which the review relates

30/05/2023

To let Members of the LRB see the nature of the development that is proposed, that it is modest in scale and in-keeping with the 
character of the local area

Page 6



Page 5 of 5

Checklist – Application for Notice of Review
Please complete the following checklist to make sure  you have provided all the necessary information in support of your appeal. Failure 
to submit all this  information may result in your appeal  being deemed invalid. 

Have you provided the name and address of the applicant?.  *  Yes   No

Have you provided the date and reference number of the application which is the subject of this  Yes   No
review? *

If you are the agent, acting on behalf of the applicant, have you provided details of your name  Yes   No   N/A
and address and indicated whether any notice or correspondence required in connection with the 
review should be sent to you or the applicant? *
Have you provided a statement setting out your reasons for requiring a review and by what  Yes   No
procedure (or combination of procedures) you wish the review to be conducted? *

Note: You must state, in full, why you are seeking a review on your application. Your statement must set out all matters you consider 
require to be taken into account in determining your review. You may not have a further opportunity to add to your statement of review 
at a later date. It is therefore essential that you submit with your notice of review, all necessary information and evidence that you rely 
on and wish the Local Review Body to consider as part of your review.
Please attach a copy of all documents, material and evidence which you intend to rely on  Yes   No
(e.g. plans and Drawings) which are now the subject of this review *

Note: Where the review r
[...]
 the 
Scottish Environment Protection Agency that 
planning permission or hazardous substances 
consent should be refused, or conditions to 
be attached to a grant of consent, should not 
be overridden by the decision maker without 
the most careful consideration.

j) Similar considerations apply in respect of 
development proposals either for or near 
licensed explosive sites (including military 
explosive storage sites).

Page 116



Part 2 – National Planning Policy 

 National Planning Framework 4 

77

Policy impact:
	Just Transition

	Local living

	Compact urban growth

	Rebalanced development

Key policy connections:
Tackling the climate and nature crises

Climate mitigation and adaptation

Forestry, woodland and trees

Energy

Zero waste

Sustainable transport

Design, quality and place

Local Living and 20 minute neighbourhoods

Infrastructure first

Heat and cooling

Quality homes

Blue and green infrastructure

Play, recreation and sport

Flood risk and water management

Digital infrastructure

Business and industry

City, town, local and commercial centres

Retail

Culture and creativity

Aquaculture

Minerals

Page 117



Part 2 – National Planning Policy 

 National Planning Framework 4 

78

Digital infrastructure

Policy Principles

Policy Intent:
To encourage, promote and facilitate the roll-
out of digital infrastructure across Scotland 
to unlock the potential of all our places and 
the economy.

Policy Outcomes:
• Appropriate, universal and future proofed 

digital infrastructure across the country.

• Local living is supported and the need to 
travel is reduced.

Local Development Plans:
LDPs should support the delivery of digital 
infrastructure, including fixed line and mobile 
connectivity, particularly in areas with gaps in 
connectivity and barriers to digital access.

Policy 24
a) Development proposals that incorporate 

appropriate, universal, and future-proofed 
digital infrastructure will be supported.

b) Development proposals that de
[...]
yout, replace glazed walkway with solid timber walls, replace 
existing windows with crittal windows, and change south facing window with french door opening, 
formation of new steps, clad garage gable wall and formation of additional parking 

Page 380



 09.11.2022  
22/00171/ENFCON – Enforcement notice 
  Change of access, formation of hardstanding and formation of parking area. – The notice relates 
to the removal of the grass verge and replacement with hardstanding to widened the existing 
access and create an area for parking vehicles.  The works were unauthorised and the notice 
required the owner to stop utilising the land for parking, remove the hardstanding and re-instate the 
grass verge to the land affected. 

23/01047/LIB 
Alteration to straighten edges of existing driveway between existing gate posts 
Application returned      

(D) CONSULTATIONS:

Roads Helensburgh and Lomond - 04.08.2023  
On review of the proposed, the access opening within the wall does not correspondingly increase 
in width. As such, the proposed widening would not support access or egress to the property.  
Any subsequent widening of the access over the verge could however be considered as an 
approved location for off street parking, a function which is not supported due to its proximity to a 
bend, limited visibility and the inability for a vehicle to enter and leave in a forward gear. I confirm 
Roads refuse the proposed as the widening works do not support a widened access route within 
the existing wall and, therefore consider the proposed widening works may be considered as an 
approved provision for vehicle parking within the verge.  

(E) PUBLICITY:

Advert Type: Listed Building/Conservation Advert   Expiry Date: 29.06.2023 

(F) REPRESENTATIONS:

i) Representations received from:

Objections

Dr And Mrs Thomson, 48 Charlotte Street, Helensburgh, Argyll And Bute, G84 7SD
22.06.2023, 10.07.2023, 21.08.2023 and further comments on 24.11.2023

ii) Summary of issues raised:

[...]
01046/PP 
 

LOCAL REVIEW BOARD REFERENCE  
NUMBER 24/0005/LRB 

 
 
 

21st March 2024 

Page 395 Agenda Item 3b



 

 

STATEMENT OF CASE 
 
The planning authority is Argyll and Bute Council (‘the Council’). The 
appellants are Ms Dawn Anderson (‘the appellants’) with representative Mr 
Chris Devlin of Andreson Strathern LLP (‘the agent’). 
 
The planning application, reference number 23/01046/PP, for proposed 
alterations to widen driveway entrance at 50 Charlotte Street, Helensburgh 
(“the appeal site”) was refused under delegated powers on the 11th December 
2023. The planning application has been appealed and is subject of referral to 
a Local Review Body. 
 
DESCRIPTION OF SITE 
 
The application site is located within the settlement of Helensburgh within a 
residential area. The site relates to a dwelling which is a converted former 
coach house, known as 50 Charlotte Street, at the rear of 48 Charlotte Street 
known as Hapland.  Both Hapland and the former coach house are included 
in the same listed building designation, which is Category B. The application 
site is also within the Upper Helensburgh Conservation Area. 
 
SITE HISTORY 
 
The planning history of the site and locality is detailed in Section D of the 
Report of Handling. 
 
Attention is drawn to the enforcement case and notice that was served – 
22/00171/ENFCON – relating to removal of the grass verge and replacement 
with hardstanding to widen the existing access and create an area for parking 
vehicles. Photos are included in the appendix of the works at the time of the 
enforcement case and Members should note that investigations relating to this 
case have paused while this review is pending. Members should note that 
since June 2023, the appellant has not made any steps towards rectifying the 
breach but if this appeal was allowed then investigations would be close and 
further enforcement action would not be required.   
 
STATUTORY BASIS ON WHICH THE APPEAL SHOULD BE DECIDED 

Section 
[...]
84 7SR   

DECISION ROUTE 

 Sect 43 (A) of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997     
 

(A) THE APPLICATION 

 
i) Development Requiring Express Planning Permission 

Proposed alterations to widen driveway entrance 

ii) Other Specified Operations 

None 

 

(B) RECOMMENDATION: 

 
 Having due regard to the Development Plan and all other material considerations, it is 
recommended that planning permission be refused and reasons appended to this report. 

 
______________________________________________________________________________ 

 (C) HISTORY: 

 
97/00228/DET and 97/00578/LIB 
Alterations and extension to dwellinghouse 
 Approved 25.06.1997  
   
21/00299/PP and 21/00300/LIB 
Installation of satellite dish and two cctv cameras 
   
22/00597/LIB 
Re-painting of eaves and soffits (with Farrow and Ball black paint) 
 29.06.2023  
   
22/00599/PP and 22/00600/LIB 
Internal alterations to ground floor layout, replace glazed walkway with solid timber walls, replace 
existing windows with crittal windows, and change south facing window with french door opening, 
formation of new steps, clad garage gable wall and formation of additional parking 

Page 403



 09.11.2022  
22/00171/ENFCON – Enforcement notice 
  Change of access, formation of hardstanding and formation of parking area. – The notice relates 
to the removal of the grass verge and replacement with hardstanding to widened the existing 
access and create an area for parking vehicles.  The works were unauthorised and the notice 
required the owner to stop utilising the land for parking, remove the hardstanding and re-instate the 
grass verge to the land affected. 
   
23/01047/LIB 
Alteration to straighten edges of existing driveway between existing gate posts  
Application returned      
 

(D) CONSULTATIONS: 

 
Roads Helensburgh and Lomond - 04.08.2023  
On review of the proposed, the access opening within the wall does not correspondingly increase 
in width. As such, the proposed widening
[...]
171/ENFCON 50 Charlotte Street, Helensburgh Site Visit Images 05/06/2023 [ES] pm 

 

 

 

Page 417



22/00171/ENFCON 50 Charlotte Street, Helensburgh Site Visit Images 05/06/2023 [ES] pm 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 418



Dear Members of the Local Review Body, 
 
Please find attached our representations for your consideration regarding the Appeal for 
23/01046/PP submitted on the 12th March 2024. 
 
We consider the Appeal does not add anything further of material consideration and 
therefore should be rejected. 
 
Further, we consider it disingenuous and unacceptable that the Appeal has dropped the 
main thrust of the Application, to widen the driveway for extra parking on the verge, when 
the photographic hard evidence shows that still to be the case and so the appellant's 
"intent" (as put by Planning in the RoH) remains the same. 
 
We suggest the new thrust in the Appeal to future-proof the property for people of 
disability (seemingly laudable) is a ruse for parking on the verge. 
 
We suggest future-proofing a property for sale or rent as intimated in the Supporting 
Statement in the Appeal is not a material consideration for Planning. 
 
We suggest the legal precedent cited (that of an international shipyard and its industrial 
scale parking) is not relevant to this application in scale or intent. 
 
If that is the closest case available then we suggest there is no legal precedent for this 
Appeal.  We would suggest the LRB consider the plethora of arguments for not parking on 
the pavement (the verge here is effectively a pavement) raised during consultations for 
proposed legislation to prevent parking on pavements. 
 
We suggest that the four nearby drives (actually rights-of-way as with that of the appellant) 
photographed and cited in the Appeal as precedent to widen the 'drive' to accommodate 2-
3 vehicles abreast, actually succeeds simply in doing the opposite, as each of these four 
drives
[...]
ant as a material consideration to the LRB’s decision.  As noted above, the LRB must 
decide whether planning permission should be granted in terms of the application before it by 
reference to the development plan and any other applicable material considerations. 

Appropriation of house name 

3.7. The alleged appropriation of a house name is not a planning matter and is not relevant to the 
determination of the LRB. 

 Conclusions 

4.1. Pursuant to the above, it is submitted that neither the appointed officer nor the interested 
party has made any substantive point that necessitates refusal of the planning application.  The 
Planning Application is consistent with the LDP, there are a number of material considerations 
in its favour, and therefore should be granted. 

 Documents 

5.1. No further documents are lodged with this submission. 

Anderson Strathern LLP 
10 April 2024 

Page 442


	Agenda
	3a Notice of Review and Supporting Documentation
	1. Notice of Review Request
	2. Grounds of Appeal Document
	3. Decision Notice
	3a. Stamped Plans
	5232
	5233
	5235
	Marshalls Drivesys® Original Cobble
	Product Description


	5237

	4. Letter to Argyll  Bute Council - Dawn Anderson
	4a. Modus Transport Solutions Ltd
	5. National-planning-framework-4
	6. Helensburgh Conservation Area Appraisal
	Structure Bookmarks
	An Appraisal of the Conservation Areas in Helensburgh 2008 
	Here 
	Here 
	Here our Victorian ghosts are captured in their legacies of stone, the grace and glamour of their dwelling places, from a time when affluence was no sin. 
	Here wood is lifted from mundane plank and turned to filigree, to stairflight, warm and resonant, or a burnished cherub may bare polished buttocks on a newel-post. 
	Here the mere stacking of stone, palewash, staggered russet bricks and stained glass that sieves sunshine into bright rugs of light, all become style far beyond function. 
	Here perhaps the breaths of genteel words echo in rooms we now cherish and, in attics stolen f

Minutes of the meeting


 
MINUTES of MEETING of ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY held BY MICROSOFT 

TEAMS  
on THURSDAY, 16 MAY 2024  

 
 

Present: Councillor Kieron Green (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Mark Irvine 
 

Councillor Liz McCabe 
 

Attending: Iain Jackson, Governance, Risk and Safety Manager (Adviser) 
Lynsey Innis, Senior Committee Assistant (Minutes) 

 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies for absence intimated. 
 
Having noted that Councillor Brown had originally been selected as a member of the Local 
Review Body to consider the case outlined at agenda item 3 (Consider Notice of Review 
Request:  50 Charlotte Street, Helensburgh, G84 7SR (Ref:  24/0005/LRB)), the 
Governance, Risk and Safety Manager advised that Councillor Mark Irvine was in 
attendance in her place as she was unable to attend due to attending the funeral of 
Councillor Robin Currie.  It was noted that in terms of the process, as advance notice had 
been given and as the case had not yet been considered by the Local Review Body, that 
this was an acceptable way of ensuring that the Local Review Body was quorate and the 
meeting could proceed.   
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest intimated. 
 

 3. CONSIDER NOTICE OF REVIEW REQUEST: 50 CHARLOTTE STREET, 
HELENSBURGH, G84 7SR (REF:  24/0005/LRB)  

 
The Chair, Councillor Green, welcomed everyone to the meeting.  He explained that no 
person present would be entitled to speak other than the Members of the Local Review 
Body (LRB) and Mr Jackson, who would provide procedural advice if required. 
 
He advised that his first task would be to establish if the Members of the LRB felt that they 
had sufficient information before them to come to a decision on the Review. 
 
Councillor McCabe confirmed that she felt she had sufficient information to come to a 
decision on the Review. 
 
Councillor Irvine confirmed that he also felt he had sufficient information to come to a 
decision on the Review. 
 
The Chair, Councillor Green advised that he considered the information before him to be 
very comprehensive.   
 
Councillor McCabe advised that as the proposal was to simply straighten off the existing 
driveway and not to extend it, she had no objection to the application.  She advised that 
she could appreciate the difficulties in moving passed any parked vehicles, particularly 



with a pram or wheel chair and of exiting a parked vehicle if other vehicles were also 
parked close by.    
 
Councillor Irvine noted the reference in the pack to the enforcement case relating to the 
removal of the grass verge and replacement with hardstanding and asked Mr Jackson if 
the hardstanding as it was shown in the photographs was the subject of the enforcement 
action. 
 
Mr Jackson advised that he wasn’t able to clarify that matter but it was his understanding 
that if Members were minded to approve the Notice of Review Request, any enforcement 
action would cease.   
 
Councillor Irvine advised that in that case he agreed with Councillor McCabe’s point of 
view as he too could see the issues with the current arrangement, particularly in relation to 
pedestrian access and the possibility of slips and falls.   
 
Having taken into consideration discussions in relation to a competent Motion and 
possible conditions, Mr Jackson provided advice on the process, should Members be 
minded to approve the Notice of Review Request.  
 
Decision 
 
The Argyll and Bute Local Review Body unanimously agreed to:- 
 
1. request that the Planning Department provide draft conditions to be attached to the 

application should the Local Review Body determine that it is appropriate to approve 
the Notice of Review Request; and 
 

2. continue consideration of the Notice of Review Request to allow Members to seek 
advice on preparing a competent Motion to approve.   

 
(Reference:  Notice of Review and Supporting Documentation; comments from Interested 
Parties and Comments from Applicant, submitted) 
 


